

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<p>Joint Stock Company State Savings Bank of Ukraine (a/k/a JSC Oschadbank),</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Petitioner,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">v.</p> <p>The Russian Federation,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Respondent.</p>	<p>CIVIL ACTION</p> <p>NO. 1:23-cv-00764 (ACR)</p>
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----------------------------------------------------

**RESPONDENT RUSSIAN FEDERATION'S MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND
AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS THE PETITION TO
CONFIRM AN ARBITRATION AWARD OF JOINT STOCK COMPANY STATE
SAVINGS BANK OSCHADBANK**

Bruce S. Marks (Bar I.D. C0034)
Thomas Sullivan (Bar I.D. PA0122)
Maria Grechishkina (Bar I.D. PA0199)
Marks & Sokolov, LLC
1835 Market St., 17th floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Tel: (215) 569-8901
marks@mslegal.com
tsullivan@mslegal.com
mgrechishkina@mslegal.com

*Counsel for Respondent,
The Russian Federation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 3

A. Oschadbank’s Crimean Investments Predate The Effective Date
Provided By The BIT 3

B. The Accession of Crimea 4

C. Oschadbank Terminated Its Operation in Crimea 4

D. The Default Arbitration Award 5

E. The French Court Decisions 5

1. The Paris Court of Appeal Decision 5

2. The Court of Cassation Decision 6

3. The Remand Proceedings 6

F. Oschadbank’s Out of Time Petition 6

G. The *Notes Verbales* of Major Western Countries Affirming
Jurisdiction of RF BITs Does Not Extend to Crimea 6

ARGUMENT 7

I. FSIA’S §1605(a)(6) ARBITRATION EXCEPTION DOES NOT APPLY
UNDER THE BIT 8

A. FSIA §1605(a)(6) DOES NOT APPLY BECAUSE THE RF DID
NOT AGREE TO ARBITRATE OSCHADBANK’S CLAIMS
UNDER THE BIT 10

1. The RF Did Not Offer To Arbitrate Disputes Over
Investments In Crimea Because Crimea Was Considered
Ukrainian Territory When The BIT Was Executed in 1998
and Entered Into Force in 2000 11

2. The RF’s Offer to Arbitrate Was Rejected By Oschadbank’s
“Notice of Acceptance” 14

3. The RF Did Not Offer To Arbitrate Disputes Concerning
Investments Made Before January 1, 1992 Under Article 12 15

4. The RF Did Not Offer To Arbitrate Investments Which
Were Not In Conformity With RF Law Under Article 1(1) 18

5.	The RF Only Offered To Arbitrate Investments In Its Undisputed Territory Based On The Text Of Article 1(4)	211
6.	The RF Only Offered To Arbitrate Investments Which Were Cross-Border When Made Under Articles 1(1) and 1(2).....	244
7.	The RF’s Offer To Arbitrate Under The BIT Does Not Apply To Crimea Based On The Practice Of States Refusing to Recognize Crimea as RF Territory Regarding Similar BITs Under International Law	26
B.	FSIA’S ARBITRATION EXCEPTION DOES NOT APPLY BECAUSE THE AWARD DOES NOT INVOLVE A COMMERCIAL LEGAL RELATIONSHIP UNDER THE NEW YORK CONVENTION	288
C.	OSCHADBANK IS NOT A PRIVATE PARTY UNDER §1605(A)(6)	29
II.	FSIA’S §1605(A)(1) WAIVER EXCEPTION DOES NOT APPLY MERELY BECAUSE THE RF SIGNED THE NEW YORK CONVENTION	29
III.	THE RF IS A “PERSON” ENTITLED TO THE FIFTH AMENDMENT’S DUE PROCESS PROTECTION FOR THE EXERCISE OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION.....	33
IV.	THE RF WAS NOT PROPERLY SERVED UNDER FSIA §1608(A)(4)	34
A.	OSCHADBANK WAS NOT PERMITTED TO EFFECT SERVICE UNDER §1608(A)(4) WITHOUT ATTEMPTING SERVICE PURSUANT TO THE HAGUE CONVENTION UNDER §1608(A)(2).....	34
B.	ALTERNATIVELY, SERVICE ON THE RF EMBASSY UNDER §1608(A)(4) VIOLATED INTERNATIONAL LAW.....	36
1.	The VCDR Prohibits Service Upon Missions, Which Are Inviolable	377
2.	Service On A Mission Violates Customary International Law	39
3.	The U.S.’s Stated Positions That Service May Not Be Made On Embassies Is Binding On It And Is Evidence Of Customary International Law	40
	CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. Cases

<i>767 Third Ave. Assocs. v. Permanent Mission of The Republic of Zaire to the U.N.</i> , 988 F.2d 295 (2d Cir. 1993)	37, 39
<i>Abbott v. Abbott</i> , 560 U.S. 1 (2010).....	30
<i>Abdullahi v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 562 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2009)	37
<i>Al-Qarqani v. Saudi Arabian Oil Co.</i> , 19 F.4th 794 (5th Cir. 2021)	10
<i>Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc. v. Republic of Cuba</i> , 425 U.S. 682 (1976)	31
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	7, 30-31
<i>Atlas Brew Works, LLC v. Barr</i> , 391 F.Supp.3d 6 (D.D.C. 2019).....	33
<i>Azadeh v. Gov't of the Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 318 F.Supp.3d 90 (D.D.C. 2018).....	36
<i>Barot v. Embassy of Zambia</i> , 785 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	34
<i>Belize Social Development, Ltd. v. Belize</i> , 794 F.3d 99 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	7, 28-29
<i>Bell Helicopter v. Iran</i> , 734 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>BG Group, PLC v. Argentina</i> , 572 U.S. 25 (2014).....	9, 11, 14
<i>Blasket Renewable Investments, LLC v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , 665 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2023)	33
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich & Payne Int'l Drilling Co.</i> , 581 U.S. 170 (2017).....	8
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	39
<i>Broidy Capital Mgmt. LLC v. Muzin</i> , 61 F.4th 984 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	37
<i>Callejo v. Bancomer, S.A.</i> , 764 F.2d 1101 (5th Cir. 1985).....	28
<i>Chevron v. Republic of Ecuador</i> , 795 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	8, 10, 14, 28
<i>Chevron v. Republic of Ecuador</i> , 949 F.Supp.2d 57 (D.D.C. 2013)	8
<i>Creighton Ltd. v. Government of State of Qatar</i> , 181 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	33
<i>Czarina, L.L.C. v. W.F. Poe Syndicate</i> , 358 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2004)	15

Dynamo v. Ovechkin, 412 F.Supp.2d 24 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 14, 15

First Investment Corp. v. Fujian Mawei Shipbuilding, Ltd., 703 F.3d 742 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 10

First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan, 514 U.S. 938 (1995)..... 9

Foremost-McKesson v. Islamic Republic of Iran, 905 F.2d 438 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 32

Fujitsu v. Federal Express Corp., 247 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 11

Geofroy v. Riggs, 133 U.S. 258 (1890)..... 22

Granite Rock Co. v. Int'l Brotherhood. of Teamsters, 561 U.S. 287 (2010) 9, 10

Gregorian v. Izvestia, 871 F.2d 1515 (9th Cir. 1989)..... 31

Haven v. Rzeczpospolita Polska, 215 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 2000)..... 31

Hellenic Lines, Ltd. v. Moore, 345 F.2d 978 (D.C. Cir. 1965)..... 38, 39

Iselin v. United States, 271 U.S. 136 (1926)..... 14, 15

Kingdom of Saudi Arabia v. Nelson, 507 U.S. 349 (1993)..... 9

Livnat v. Palestinian Authority, 851 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 34

Murray v. The Schooner Charming Betsy, 6 U.S. 64 (1804)..... 36

National Railroad Passenger Corp. v. Boston & Maine Corp., 850 F.2d 756 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 9

Persinger v. Islamic Republic of Iran, 729 F.2d 835 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 32

Pezold v. Republic of Zimbabwe, 2022 U.S. Dist. Lexis 159797 (D.D.C. Sep. 6, 2022) 34

Pfizer, Inc. v. Gov't of India, 434 U.S. 308 (1978)..... 34

Price v. Socialist People's Libyan Arab Jamahiriya, 294 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 33, 34

Princz v. Federal Republic of Germany, 26 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 32

Process & Industrial Developments, Ltd. v. Fed. Republic of Nigeria, 27 F.4th 771 (D.C. Cir. 2022)..... 33

Process & Industrial Developments, Ltd. v. Fed. Republic of Nigeria, 962 F.3d 576 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 7-8

Process & Industrial Developments, Ltd. v. Fed. Republic of Nigeria, 506 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020) 32, 33

Przewozman v. Islamic Republic of Iran, 628 F.Supp.3d 307 (D.D.C. 2022)..... 35-36

Republic of Sudan v. Harrison, 139 S. Ct. 1048 (2019)..... 30, 37

Roeder v. Islamic Republic of Iran, 333 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 38

Seetransport Wiking Trader v. Navimpex Centrala, 989 F.2d 572 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 33

South Carolina v. Katzenbach, 383 U.S. 301 (1966)..... 34

Sullivan v. Kidd, 254 U.S. 433 (1921) 14

Sumitomo Shoji America, Inc. v. Avagliano, 457 U.S. 176 (1982)..... 30

Tatneft v. Ukraine, 771 F.App'x 9 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 29, 33

United States ex rel. D.L.I. Inc. v. Allegheny Jefferson Millwork, LLC, 540 F.Supp.2d 165 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 14

United States v. Project on Gov't Oversight, 484 F.Supp.2d 56 (D.D.C. 2007) 33

Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria, 461 U.S. 480 (1983)..... 9

Water Splash, Inc. v. Menon, 581 U.S. 271 (2017) 35

Weinberger v. Rossi, 456 U.S. 25 (1982) 36, 38

World Wide Minerals, Ltd. v. Republic of Kazakhstan, 296 F.3d 1154 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 31-32

Statutes

9 U.S.C. §§201-208 1

9 U.S.C. §202..... 28

9 U.S.C. §207 1, 6

28 U.S.C. §§1602-1611 1

28 U.S.C. §1603..... 29

28 U.S.C. §1605..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. §1608 2, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 41

US Rules, Regulations, and Misc. Authorities

22 CFR §93.1 38

26 U.S. Dept. of State Bull. 984-85 (1952) 31

D.C. Circuit Rule 36 33

Fed.R.Civ.P. 12..... 1

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. 25-26 (1976) 38

International Law Professors' *Amici Curiae* Brief in *Republic of Sudan v. Harrison*,
No. 16-1094, U.S. Supreme Court (April 10, 2017)..... 39-40

Letter from Leonard C. Meeker, Acting Legal Adviser, Department of State, to John
W. Douglas, Assistant Attorney General, August 10, 1964 (“Meeker Letter”),
59 Am. J. Int’l L 103, 111 (1965) 38, 39, 40

Letter from from Jack B. Tate, Acting Legal Adviser, Department of State, to Philip
B. Perlman, Acting Attorney General, May 19, 1952 (“Tate Letter”), *reprinted*
in 26 Dept. of State Bull. 984-85 (1952) 31

Order, *Blasket Renewable Investments LLC v. Kingdom of Spain*, D.C. Cir., Case
No. 23-7038, Doc. # 2034696 (January 5, 2024) (per curiam) 30

Restatement (Third) of U.S. Law of Int'l Comm. Arbitration (2012)..... 28

United States *Amicus Curiae* Brief in *Blasket Renewable Investments, LLC v.*
Spain, No. 23-7038, D.C. Cir., Case No. 23-7038, Doc # 2038663 (February
2, 2024)..... 9, 30, 32

United States *Amicus Curiae* Brief in *Process and Industrial Developments, Ltd. v.*
Federal Republic of Nigeria, D.C. Cir., Case No. 21-7003, Document # 1931435
(January 20, 2022) 33

Treaties

Agreement between the Cabinet of Ministers of Ukraine and the Government of
the Russian Federation on the Encouragement and Reciprocal Protection of
Investments (November 27, 1998) (BIT)*passim*

Hague Convention on the Service Abroad of Judicial and Extrajudicial Documents
in Civil or Commercial Matters, 20 U.S.T. 361, T.I.A.S. No. 6638, 658
U.N.T.S. 163 (November 15, 1965) 34, 35, 36

Treaty between the Russian Federation and the Republic of Crimea on the
Acceptance of the Republic of Crimea into the Russian Federation and the

Formation of New Constituent Parts within the Russian Federation (March 18, 2014) ("Accession Treaty")	4
United Nations Convention on Jurisdictional Immunities of States and their Property (December 2, 2004) ("UNCSI")	39
United Nations Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards, 21 U.S.T. 2517, 330 U.N.T.S. 38 (June 10, 1958) ("NY Convention").....	1, 2, 8, 28-33
Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations, 23 U.S.T. 3227 (December 13, 1972) ("VCDR")	37-41
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331, 8 I.L.M. 679 (January 27, 1980) ("VCLT").....	<i>passim</i>
Russian and Ukrainian Sources of Law	
Federal Constitutional Statute No. 6-FKZ (March 21, 2014).....	4
Federal Statute No. 37-FZ (April 2, 2014)	4
National Bank of Ukraine Resolution No. 260 (May 6, 2014).....	4-5
Ukrainian Law No. 1207-VII (April 15, 2014)	4
International Authority	
<i>Alasdair Ross Anderson v. Costa Rica</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB(AF)/07/3, Award (May 19, 2010)	19
<i>Anglo-Adriatic Group Limited v. Albania</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/17/6, Award (February 7, 2019)	19
<i>Armed Activities on the Territory of the Congo (Congo v. Uganda)</i> , Judgment, I.C.J. Reports 2005, p. 168 (December 19, 2005).....	37
<i>Cortec Mining Kenya Ltd. v. Kenya</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/15/29, Decision on Application for Annulment (March 19, 2021).....	19
<i>Daimler Financial Services AG v. Argentina</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/05/1, Award (August 22, 2012)	11, 13
<i>Decision regarding delimitation of the border between Eritrea and Ethiopia</i> , 25 Rep. of Intl. Arb. Awards (April 13, 2002)	12
<i>Fraport AG Frankfurt Airport Services Worldwide v. Philippines</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/03/25, Award (August 16, 2007)	19

<i>Jurisdictional Immunities of the State (Germany v. Italy)</i> , Judgment, I.C.J. Reports 2012, p. 99 (February 3, 2012)	40
<i>Marvin Roy Feldman Karpa v. Mexico</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB(AF)/99/1, Interim Decision on Preliminary Jurisdictional Issues (December 6, 2000).....	16
<i>NJSC Naftogaz of Ukraine v. The Russian Federation</i> , PCA Case No. 2017-16, Final Award (April 12, 2023)	18
<i>JSC Oshadbank v. The Russian Federation</i> , French Court of Cassation, Appeal No. 21-15.390 (December 7, 2022).....	6
<i>Planet Mining Pty Ltd. v. Indonesia</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/12/14 and 12/40, Decision on Jurisdiction (February 24, 2014)	26-27
<i>Saluka Investments BV v. The Czech Republic</i> , UNCITRAL, Partial Award (March 17, 2006)	23
<i>Sergei Viktorovich Pugachev v. The Russian Federation</i> , UNCITRAL, Award on Jurisdiction (June 18, 2020).....	25
<i>ST-AD GmbH v. Bulgaria</i> , PCA Case No. 2011-06, Award on Jurisdiction (July 18, 2013)	26
<i>Territorial Dispute (Libyan Arab Jamahiriya/Chad)</i> , Judgment, I.C.J. Reports 1994, p. 6 (February 3, 1994).....	16-17
<i>The Russian Federation v. NJSC Naftogaz of Ukraine</i> , The Hague Court of Appeal, Case No. 200.274.564/01, Judgment (July 19, 2022).....	18
<i>The Russian Federation v. Oshadbank</i> , Paris Court of Appeal, Case No. 19/04161, Judgment (March 30, 2021)	5-6
<i>United States v. Ms. Michèle S.-B.</i> , Paris Court of Appeal, Pôle 6, chambre 4, no. 14/07682 (Sept. 20, 2016)	40
<i>United States v. Ms. Michèle S.-B.</i> , Court of Cassation, 2nd civil, no. 16-25.266 (Feb. 21, 2019).....	40, 41
<i>Wallishauser v. Austria</i> , ECHR Application No. 156/04 (November 19, 2012).....	39
Publications and other Authorities	
Arthur L. George, <i>A Practical and Theoretical Analysis of Service of Process under the Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act</i> , 19 Int'l L. 49 (1985)	38
French Code of Civil Procedure (1963).....	5
G.E. Do Nascimento e Silva, <i>Diplomacy in International Law</i> (Leiden 1972).....	38

Hazel Fox, <i>The Law of State Immunity</i> (2002)	38
Jeswald W. Salacuse, <i>The Law of Investment Treaties</i> (3d ed. 2021)	18-19
<i>Oppenheim's International Law</i> (R. Jennings & A. Watts eds., 9th ed. 2008)	22
Richard A. Lord, <i>Williston on Contracts</i> (4th ed. 1999)	12
Symeon Karagiannis, <i>The Vienna Conventions on the Law of Treaties</i> (2011)	22
Stephan W. Schill, <i>Illegal Investments in International Arbitration</i> (2012)	19
Humphrey Waldock, <i>Third Report on the Law of Treaties</i> , 1964(2) ILC YB 5.....	22
